

Nos. 19-267, 19-348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,
Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
ASMA T. UDDIN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL P. KEARNEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
ALYSSA DACUNHA
KEVIN GALLAGHER
MATTHEW E. VIGEANT
CHRISTOPHER W. DANELLO
ANDREW MILLER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
daniel.kearney@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S TITLE-BASED APPLICATION OF THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE RELIGION CLAUSES	3
A. The Religion Clauses Forbid The Government From Controlling Ecclesiastical Appointments	3
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Threatens Religious Freedom.....	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH COULD DISPROPORTIONATELY HARM RELIGIOUS MINORITIES	11
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Threatens The Religious Autonomy Of Minority Faiths	12
B. Muslim-Americans Could Be Especially Burdened By A Title- Focused Analysis	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018)	9, 10
<i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 926 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Fitts v. United States</i> , 334 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1964)	14
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inhabitants of Town of Milford v. Inhabitants of Town of Worcester</i> , 7 Mass. 48 (1810).....	13
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	3
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)	9
<i>Kupau v. Richards</i> , 6 Haw. 245 (1879).....	14
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School</i> , 769 F. App'x 460 (9th Cir. 2019)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pate v. United States</i> , 243 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1957)	14
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination</i> , 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abbott, Margery Post, et al., <i>Historical Dictionary Of The Friends (Quakers)</i> (2nd ed. 2012)	12
Adams, Arlin M. & Charles J. Emmerich, <i>A Heritage of Religious Liberty</i> , 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1559 (1989).....	4
10 <i>Encyclopedia of Religion</i> (2d ed. 2005)	15
Esbeck, Carl H., et al., <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011)	5
Lund, Christopher C., <i>In Defense of the Ministerial Exception</i> , 90 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	6
McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	4, 5
<i>Oxford Religious Studies Online</i> , http://www.oxfordislamicstudies.com	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 Peter 2:9.....	13
Quran	
1:5.....	15
9:31.....	16
49:13.....	16
Sisk, Gregory C. & Michael Heise, <i>Muslims and Religious Liberty in the Era of 9/11: Empirical Evidence from the Federal Courts</i> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 231 (2012).....	17
Slobin, Mark, <i>Chosen Voices: The Story of the American Cantorate</i> (2002)	13
Uddin, Asma T., <i>When Islam Is Not A Religion: Inside America’s Fight For Religious Freedom</i> (2019).....	1, 11, 17
Weir, David A., <i>Early New England: A Covenanted Society</i> (2005)	4
